AUTOMOTIVE RELAYS
Twin Relays EN2/EP2 Series
Single Relays EP1/MR301 Series
JC–13003D (5th edition)
August 1995 M
Printed in Japan © 1992
2
DESCRIPTION

EN2-3N5S EN2-3N5ST
at 25˚C (77˚F)
■ PART NUMBER SYSTEM
E N 2 - B 1 N 1 S T
WiringType
EnclosureCarrying Current Capacity
Contact Material
Operate Voltage
(at 25°C)
Coil Resistance
(at 25°C)
Nil :  H bridge type
T :  Sparate type
Nil :  Unsealed
S :  Ssaled
1 : 6.5 V max.
2 : 7.0 V max.
3 : 7.5 V max.
4 : 8.0 V max.
5 : 8.5 V max.
Nil :  Standard type
B :  High current type
1 : 125 Ω ± 10%
2 : 180 Ω ± 10%
3 : 225 Ω ± 10%
N : Silver oxide complex alloy type I
H : Silver oxide complex alloy type II
3
■ DIMENSIONS  mm (inch)
[H Bridge Type] [Separate (T) Type]
■ PCB PAD LAYOUT and SCHEMATICS  (bottom view) mm (inch)
[H Bridge Type] [Separate (T) Type]
33.0 ± 0.5
(1.3)
2-0.5 × 1.1
2-1.3 × 1.3 (0.02 × 0.05)
4-   0.6 (  0.02)φ φ
(0.02 × 0.04)5.75
10.75
14.1
(0.23)
5.75(0.23)
10.75(0.42)
14.1(0.56)
(0.42)
(0.56)
16.0 ± 0.5
(0.63)
16

EP2-4N5S EP2-4N5ST
at 25˚C (77˚F)
■ PART NUMBER SYSTEM
E P 2 - B 3 L 1 S T
WiringType
EnclosureCarrying Current Capacity
Contact Material
Operate Voltage
(at 25°C)
Coil Resistance
(at 25°C)
Nil :  H bridge type
T :  Sparate type
Nil :  Unsealed
S :  Ssaled
1 : 6.5 V max.
2 : 7.0 V max.
3 : 7.5 V max.
4 : 8.0 V max.
5 : 8.5 V max.
Nil :  Standard type
B :  High current type
3 : 225 Ω ± 10%
4 : 300 Ω ± 10%
L : Silver oxide complex alloy type I
N : Silver oxide complex alloy type II
G : Silver oxide complex alloy
(High current type)
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
JMendiola
Highlight
5
■ DIMENSIONS  mm (inch)
[H Bridge Type] [Separate (T) Type]
■ PCB PAD LAYOUT and SCHEMATICS  (bottom view) mm (inch)
[H Bridge Type] [Separate (T) Type]

EP1-4L5 EP1-B4G5
at 25˚C (77˚F)
■ PART NUMBER SYSTEM
E P 1 - B 3 L 1 S
Type Enclosure
Load Current Capability Operate Voltage
(at 25°C)
Coil Resistance
(at 25°C)
Null :  Unsealed
S :  Sealed
1 : 6.5 V max.
2 : 7.0 V max.
3 : 7.5 V max.
4 : 8.0 V max.
5 : 8.5 V max.
Nulll :  Standard
B :  High current
3 : 225 Ω ± 10%
4 : 300 Ω ± 10%
L : Silver oxide complex alloy
(for Standard)
G : Silver oxide complex alloy
(for High current)
Contact Material
7
■ DIMENSIONS  mm (inch)
■ PCB PAD LAYOUT and SCHEMATICS  (bottom view) mm (inch)
Items
Contact Form
Contact Material
Contact Resistance
Contact Switching Voltage
Contact Switching Current
Contact Carrying Current
Standard
High
Operate Time (Excluding bounce)
Release Time (Excluding bounce)
Nominal Operate Power
Insulation Resistance
Breakdown Voltage
Shock Resistance
Vibration Resistance
Coil Temperature Rise
Ambient Temperature
Life Expectancy
Mechanical
Electrical
Weight
Specification
1 form C
Silver oxide complex alloy
50 MΩ max. (measured at 7 A) initial
30 Vdc max. 5 Vdc min.
25 A max. (at 16 Vdc) 1 A min.
25 A max. (2 minutes max.) (at 12 Vdc, 85˚C)
30 A max. (2 minutes max.) (at 12 Vdc, 85˚C)
Approx. 5 ms max. (at 12 Vdc) initial
Approx. 2 ms max. (at 12 Vdc) initial, without diode
0.48 W/0.64 W (at 12 Vdc)
100 MΩ min. (at 500 Vdc) initial
500 Vdc min. (for 1 minute) initial
98 m/s2 [Approx. 10 G] min. (misoperating)
10 to 300 Hz, 43 m/s2 [Approx. 4.4 G] min. (misoperating)
50˚C/W (Contact Carrying Current: 0 A)
–40 to +85˚C (–40 to +185˚F)
106 operations
105 operations (at 14 Vdc, Motor Load 20 A/3 A)
Approx. 8 g
SPECIFICATIONS at 25˚C (77˚F)
14.6 ± 0.5
10.1 (0.4)